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AN ACT to renumber and amend 102.17 (1Yd) and 102.32 (6}p amend 102.13 (1) (a), 102.13 (1) (b) (intro.),
102.13 (1) (b) 1., 102.1@) (b) 3., 102.13 (1) (b) 4., 102.13 (1) (d) 1., 102.13 (1) (d) 2., 102.13 (1) (d) 3., 102.13
(1) (d) 4., 102.13 (2) (a), 102.13 (2) (b), 102(2P(a), 102.16 (2) (d), 102.16 (2) (f), 102.16 (2m) (a), 102.16 (2m)

(e),102.17 (1) (g), 102.18 (1) (), 102.29 (3), 102.31 (2) (a), 102.32 (6m), 102.35 (1), 102.42 (2) (a), 102.44 (1)

(intro.), 102.44 (1) (a), 102.44 (1) (b), 102.49 (5) (a), 102.59 (2), 102.81 (1) (a) and 102.82 (d);raaie 102.32
(6) (d) of the statutesglating to: making various changes in the worketompensation law and granting rule—mak

ing authority

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTioN 1. 102.13 (1) (a) of thetatutes is amended
to read:

102.13(1) (a) Except as provided in sub. (4), when
ever compensation is claimed by an employee, the
employeeshall, upon the written request of the employ
ee’'semployer or workés compensation insuresubmit
to reasonable examinations by physicians, chiropractors
psychologistsdentists, physician assistants, advanced
practicenurseprescriberspr podiatrists provided and
paidfor by the employer or insureNo employee who
submitsto an examinatiorunder this paragraph is a
patient of the examining physicianchiropractor
psychologistdentist, physician assistant, advanpezt
tice nurse prescribeor podiatrist for any purpose other
thanfor the purpose of bringing an action under@%b,
unlessthe employee specifically requests treatment from
that physician, chiropractgosychologist, dentist, physi
cian assistant, advanced practice nurse prescriyer
podiatrist.

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTuTES 2001-02 : Hective date of acts.

SecTioN 2. 102.13 (1) (b) (intro.) othe statutes is
amendedo read:

102.13(2) (b) (intro.) An employer or insurer who
requestghat an employee submit to reasonable examina
tion under par(a) or (am)xshall tender to the employee,
beforethe examination, all necessary expenses including
transportationexpenses. The employés entitled to
have a physician, chiropractopsychologist, dentist,
physicianassistant, advancemtactice nurse prescriber

,or podiatrist provided by himself or herself present at the

examinationand to receiva copy of all reports of the
examinationthat are prepared by the examining physi
cian, chiropractor psychologist, podiatrist, dentist, phy
sician assistant, advanced practice nurse prescriver
vocational expert immediately upon receipt of those
reports by the employer or worké& compensation
insurer. The employee is also entitlediave a translator
provided by himselbr herself present at the examination
if the employedas dificulty speaking or understanding
the English language. The emploigor insurets writ-
ten request for examination shall notify the employee of
all of the following:

“Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu

the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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SecTioN 3. 102.13 (1) (b) 1. of the statutes is
amendedo read:
102.13(1) (b) 1. The proposed date, tinamdplace
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licensedto practice where he or shesides or practices
in any state and the testimony of any vocational expert
may be received in evidenge compensation proceed

of the examination and the identity and area of specializa ings.

tion of the examining physician, chiropragtpsychole

SecTion 10. 102.13 (2) (a) of the statutes is amended

gist, dentist, podiatrist, physician assistant, advancedto read:

practicenurse prescribeor vocational expert.

SecTioN 4. 102.13 (1) (b) 3. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

102.13(1) (b) 3. The employeg'right to have his or
her physicianchiropractorpsychologist, dentist, physi
cian assistant, advanced practice nurse prescrdyer
podiatristpresent at the examination.

SecTioN 5. 102.13 (1) (b) 4. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

102.13(1) (b) 4. The employes'right to receive a
copy of all reports othe examination that are prepared
by the examining physician, chiropractpsychologist,
dentist,podiatrist, physiciamassistant, advanced practice
nurseprescriberor vocational expert immediatelypon
receiptof these reports by the employer or work@om
pensatiorinsurer

SecTioN 6. 102.13 (1) (d) 1. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

102.13 (1) (d) 1. Any physician, chiropractor
psychologist, dentist, podiatrist, physiciamssistant,

102.13(2) (a) Anemployee who reports an injury
allegedto be work-related or files an applicatiéor
hearingwaivesany physician—patient, psychologist-pa
tientor chiropractor—patient privilege with respect to any
conditionor complaint reasonably related to the cendi
tion for which the employee claims compensation. -Not
withstandingss. 51.30 and 146.&hd any other lavany
physicianchiropractorpsychologist, dentist, podiatrist,
physicianassistant, advancextactice nurse prescriber
hospital,or health cargrovider shall, within a reasen
able time after written request by the employee,
employerworkers compensation insuter department
or its representative, provide that person with izfigr-
mation or written material reasonably related to any
injury for which the employee claims compensation.

SecTion 11. 102.13 (2) (b) of the statutes is amended
to read:

102.13(2) (b) A physician, chiropractppodiatrist,
psychologistdentist, physician assistant, advanpeat
tice nurse prescribehospital,or health service provider

advancedractice nurse prescrib@r vocational expert
whois present at any examination under feyor (am)
may be requiredo testify as to the results-therefthe
examination

SecTioN 7. 102.13 (1) (d) 2. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

102.13 (1) (d) 2. Any physician, chiropractor
psychologistdentist, physician assistant, advanpext
tice nurse prescribeor podiatrist who attended a werk
er's compensation claimant for any condition or eom
plaint reasonably related to the condition for which the
claimantclaims compensation may be requiredsstify
beforethe department whenthe departmergo directs.

SecTioN 8. 102.13 (1) (d) 3. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

102.13(1) (d) 3. Notwithstanding any statutory pro
visions except par (e), any physiciangchiropractoyr
psychologistdentist, physician assistant, advanpest
tice nurse prescribeor podiatrist attending a worker
compensatiortlaimant for any condition or complaint
reasonablyelatedto the condition for which the claimant
claims compensation may furnish to the employee,
employerworkers compensation insurer the depart

shallfurnish a legible, certified duplicate of the written
materialrequestedinder par(a) upon payment of the
actualcosts of preparing the certified duplicate, not to
exceedthe greater of 45 cents per page$7.50 per
requestplusthe actual costs of postage. Any person who
refusedo provide certified duplicates of writtenaterial

in the persors custody that is requested under. fay
shall be liable for reasonable am&cessary costs and,
notwithstandings. 814.04 (1), reasonable attorney fees
incurred in enforcing the requesterightto the duph
catesunder par(a).

SecTioN 12. 102.16 (2) (a) of the statutes is amended
toread:

102.16(2) (a) -FheExcept as provided in this para
graph.thedepartmenhbas jurisdiction under this subsec
tion, sub. (Im) (a)and s. 102.17 to resolvedispute
betweera health service provider and an insureseti—
insured employer over the reasonableness of a fee
chargeday the health service provider for heatrvices
providedto an injured employeaho claims benefits
underthis chapter A health service provider may not
submita fee dispute to the departmenter this subsec
tion before all treatment by the health service provider of

ment information and reports relative to a compensationthe employees injury has ended if theamount in contro

claim.

SecTioN 9. 102.13 (1) (d) 4. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

102.13(1) (d) 4. The testimony of any physician, €hi
ropractor, psychologist, dentist, physician assistant,

versy,whether basedn a single chge or a combination

of chages for one or more days of service, is less than
$25. After all treatment by a health service provider of
anemployees injury has ended, the health service-pro
vider may submit any fee dispute to the department,

advancedractice nurse prescriber podiatrist who is

regardles®f the amount in controversyrhe department
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shalldeny payment of a health service fee that the depart by a determination of the department under hissee

mentdetermines under this subsection, sub. (1Im)p(a),
s.102.18 (1) (b) to be unreasonable.

(am) A health service provider and an insurer or self-
insuredemployer that are parties to a fee disputder
this subsection are bound by the departnseshttermina

tion under this subsection on the reasonableness of the

disputedfee, unless that determinationsst aside on
judicial review as provided in paff). A health service
providerand an insurer or self-insurethployer that are

tion may seek judicial review of that determination in the
samemanner that compensation claims are reviewed
unders. 102.23.

Section 15. 102.16 (2m)(a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:
102.16(2m) (a) -FheExcept as provided in this para
graph.thedepartmenhbas jurisdiction under this subsec
tion, sub. (1m) (b)and s. 102.17 to resolvedispute
betweera health service provider and an insuresesi—

partiesto a fee dispute under sub. (1m) (a) are bound byinsuredemployer over the necessity of treatment pro
the departmens determination under sub. (1m) (a) on videdfor an injuredemployee who claims benefits under
thereasonableness of the disputed fee, unlessiéteit this chapter A health service provider may not submit a
minationis set aside or modified by the department under disputeover necessity of treatment to the department
sub.(1). Aninsurer or self-insured employer that is a underthis subsection before all treatment by the health

partyto a fee dispute under s. 102.17 and a healtvice
provider are bound by the departmentletermination
unders. 102.18 (1) (b) on the reasonableness oflithe
putedfee, unless that determination is set asigleersed,
or modified by the department under102.18 (3) or by
the commissiomunders. 102.18 (3) or (4) or is set aside
on judicial review under s. 102.23.

SecTioN 13. 102.16 (2) (d) of the statutes is amended
to read:

102.16(2) (d) The department shall analyze the
information provided to the department under.p@)
according tothe criteria provided in this paragraph to
determinethe reasonableness of the disputed fEhe
departmenshall determine that a disputed feegiason
ableand order that the disputed feefdagd if that fee is

serviceprovider of the employeginjury has ended if the
amountin controversywhether based on a single afer
or a combination of chges for one or more days of ser
vice, is less than $25. After all treatmentdiealth ser
vice provider of anemployees injury has ended, the
health service provider may submény dispute over
necessityof treatment to the department, regardless of
the amount in controversyThe department shall deny
paymentfor any treatment that the department deter
minesunder this subsection, sub. (1m)_(@),s. 102.18
(1) (b) to be unnecessary

(am) A health service provider and an insurer or self-
insuredemployer thatire parties to a dispute under this
subsection over the necessity of treatment are bound by
thedepartmen$ determination undehis subsection on

ator below the mean fee for the health service procedurethe necessity of that treatment, unless that determination
for which the disputed fee was ched, plus-1.3.4stan is set aside on judicial review as provided in fay. A
darddeviations from that mean, as shown by data from healthservice provider and an insurer or self-insured
adatabase that is certified by the department under paremployerthatare parties to a dispute under sub. (1m) (b)
(h). The department shall determine that a disputed feeoverthe necessity of treatment are bound by the depart
is unreasonable and order that a reasonable fee be paid ihent'sdetermination under sub. (1m) (b) on the neces
thedisputed fee is above the mean fee for the heakh sersity of that treatment, unless that determination is set
vice procedure for whiclthe disputed fee was clgad, asideor modified by the department under s(y. An
plus1.51.4standard deviations from that mean, as shown insureror self-insured employer that is a paiya dis

by data from a database that is certified by the departmenputeunder s. 102.17 over the necessity of treatment and
underpar (h), unless the health service provider proves ahealth service provider are bound by the department’

to the satisfaction of the department thdiigher fee is

determinatiorunder s. 102.18 (1) (b) on the necessfty

justified because the service provided in the disputed that treatment, unless that determination is set aside,

casewas more difcult or more complicated to provide
thanin the usual case.

SecTioN 14. 102.16 (2) (f) of the statutesasnended
to read:

102.16(2) (f) TheWithin 30 days after a determina
tion under this subsection, tidepartmeninay set aside,
reversepr modify-a-determination-under-this-subsection
within-30-days-after the date thie determination for any

reasorthat the department considersfgignt. VWthin

reversedr modified by the department under s. 102.18
(3) or by the commission under s. 102.18 (3) or (4) or is
setaside on judicial review under s. 102.23.

SecTioN 16. 102.16 (2m)(e) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

102.16(2m) (e) The Within 30 days after a deter
minationunder thissubsection, thdepartment may set
aside reversepr modify-a-determination-under this sub

sectionwithin-30days-after the-date tife determination

60 days after a determination under this subsection, thefor any reason that the department considefsciift.

department may set aside, reverse, or modify the-deter Within 60 days after a determination under this subsec

minationon grounds of mistakeA health service pro
vider, insurer or self-insured employer that is aggrieved

tion, the department may set aside, revesseodify the
determinatioron grounds ofmistake A health service
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provider, insurer or self-insuredemployer that is  lossof earning capacity under s. 102(24 and (3). The
aggrievedby adetermination of the department under departmeninay not admiinto evidence a certified report

this subsection may seek judicial review of tdater of a practitioner or other expert or a record of a hospital
minationin the same manner that compensation claims or sanatorium that was not filed withe department and
arereviewed under s. 102.23. all parties in interest at least 15 days before the date of the

SecTioN 17. 102.17(1) (d) of the statutes is renum  hearing,unless the department is satisfied that there is
bered102.17 (1) (d) 1. and amended to read: goodcause for the failure to file the report.

102.17(1) (d) 1. The contents of certified medical SecTioN 18. 102.17 (1) (g) of the statutes is amended
andsugical reports by physicians, podiatrists,gaons, to read:
dentists,psychologists, physician assistants, advanced 102.17(1) (g) Whenever the testimony presented at
practicenurse prescriberand chiropractors licenséual anyhearing indicatea dispute,-or-is-such-as-to-create
and practicing in this stateand of certified reports by  createsadoubt as to the extent or cause of disabdity
expertsconcerning loss of earning capacity under s. death, the department may direct that the injured
102.44(2) and (3), presented by a party for compensation employeebe examined-gthat anautopsy be performed,

constitute prima facie evidence as to the matter containedor thatan opinion-of-a-physician,-chiropractdentist,
in themthose reportssubject to any rules and limitations psychologisbr-podiatristoe obtained without examina

the department prescribes. Certifiegports of physi tion or autopsyby or froman impartial, competephysk
cians,podiatrists, sureons, dentists, psychologists, phy cian,chiropractordentist, psychologist or podiatrist des
sician assistants, advanced practice nussescribers, ignatedby the department who is not under contract with

andchiropractors, wherever licensed and practicing, who or regularly employedby a compensation insurance-car
haveexamined or treated the claimant, and of experts, if rier or self-insured employerThe expense ofsuthe
the practitioner or expert consentsgobject-himselfor  examination,autopsy or opinionshall be paid by the
herselfbeing subjectetb cross—examination alsonstt employeror, if the employee claims compensation under
tute prima facie evidence as to the matter contained ins.102.81, from the uninsured employers fuiithe report
themthose reportsCertified reports of physicians, pedi  of suchthe examination, autopsyor opinion shall be
atrists, sugeons, psychologistand chiropractors are transmittedin writing to the department and copy
admissibleas evidence of the diagnosis, necessity of the thereofof the reporshall be furnished by the department

treatmentand cause and extent of ttisability Certi to each partywho shall have an opportunity to reluth
fied reports by doctors afentistry physician assistants, reporton further hearing.

andadvanced practice nurse prescril@esadmissible as SecTioN 19. 102.18 (1) (e) of the statutes is amended
evidenceof the diagnosis and necessity &ditreatment to read:

but not of the cause and extentdi$ability Any physi 102.18(1) (e) Except as provided in s. 102.21, if the

cian, podiatrist, sugeon, dentist, psychologist, chiro  department orders a party to pay an award of compensa
practor,physician assistant, advangaactice nurse pre  tion, the party shall pay the awand later than 21 days
scriber,or expert who knowingly makes a false statement after the date on which the order is mailed to lHst—
of fact or opinion irsuch a certified report may be fined knownaddress othe partyunless-gheparty files a peti
or imprisoned, or both, under s. 943.395. tion for review under sub. (3). This paragraph appbes

2. The record ofa hospltal or sanatorium in this state all awards of compensation ordered by diepartment,

/-any , 3 whetherthe award results from a hearing, the defafilt

aparty or a compromise or stipulation confirmed by the

hespnalet;sanaiemmmm—ste&ewhldhans satlsfae department.

tory to the department, established by certificatiégaf SecTioN 20. 102.29 (3) of the statutes is amentizd
vit, or testimony of the supervisindiotr -or of thehospi read:
tal or sanitorium, angther person having clugr of such 102.29(3) Nothing in this chapter shall prevent an

recordsthe recordor-ofa physician, podiatrissugeon, employedrom taking the compensation-he-or it the
dentist,psychologist, physician assistant, advarnrag employeamay be entitled to underthiis chapteand also
tice nurse prescribeor chiropractoto be the record of  maintaininga civil action against any physician, chiro
the patient in questiorand made in the regular course of practor, psychologist, dentist, physician assistant,
examinatioror treatment of suctie patient, constitutes  advancedractice nurserescriberor podiatrist for mal

primafacie evidencén-any workels-compensationpro  practice.

ceedingas to the matter contained-irthie recordto the SecTioN 21. 102.31 (2) (a) of the statutes is amended
extentthat-itthe records otherwise competent and rele  to read:
vant. 102.31(2) (a) No party to a contract of insuramay

3. The department malgy rule, establish the qualifi ~ cancelit the contractvithin the contract period or termi
cationsof and the formused for certified reports sub  nate or not renew the contractipon the expiration date
mitted by experts who provide information concerning until a notice in writing is giveto the other party fixing
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the proposed date of cancellation or declaring that the insurerreceives anedical report that provides a basis for
partyintends to terminate or does not intend to renew the a permanent disability rating;-whicheverader Com

policy upon expiration. Except as provided in.ga),
when an insurance company does mehew a policy
uponexpiration, the nonrenewal is nofesftive until60

pensane#er—pennanem—dlsabm;y—that—%smts—tmm an
doesnot-concede liability-or that is-based-on-a-permanent

days after the insurance company has given written disabilityrating-that-is-above-a-minimum-permanent dis
noticeof thenonrenewal to the insured employer and the ability rating-promulgated-by the department by rule shall

department.Cancellation or termination of a policy by
an insurance company for any reastimer than nonre
newalis not efective until 30 daysfter the insurance
companyhas given written notice of the cancellation or
terminationto the insured employer and the department.
Noticeto the department may be given-eithgipersonal
serviceof the notice upon the department at ifécefin
Madisoner, by sending the notice by-facsimieachine
transmissioror certified mail addressetb the depart
mentat its ofice in Madison, or by transmitting the notice
to the department at iffice in Madison by facsimile
machinetransmission, electronic mail, or any electronic,
magneticor other medium approved by the department

beainwithin_the.| 1l 30-d . ss
within-the later-of those-30—day periods-the-employer or
; i I i )

is requesting an-examination under s. 102.13 (1) (a), in
which-case compensation fpermanent disability shall
begin-within-30-daysafter the employer-or-insurer
receiveshe report-of the-examination-or-within-90-days
aﬁepmedat&eﬁtherequ%pfmeexammat@nwmeh

(_) Payments for permanent disabiliipcluding
paymentshased on minimum permanent disabiliag
ings promulgated by the department twe, shall con
tinueon a monthly basis and shall accrue and be payable

The department may provide by rule that the notice of betweenintermittent periods of temporary disabilip

cancellatioror termination be given-by-certified-mail or
facsimilemachine-transmissioto the Wsconsin com

pensatiorrating bureau rather than to the department and

long as the employer or insurer knows tieure of the
permanentisability.
SecTioN 23. 102.32 (6) (d)of the statutes is created

thatthe notice of cancellation or termination be given to to read:

the Wisconsincompensation rating bureau by certified
mail, facsimile machine transmissiaglectronic mail, or
other medium approved by the department after-con
sultation with the Wsconsin compensation rating
bureau Whenever the Wconsin compensatiomting
bureaureceives such motice of cancellation or termina
tion it shall immediately notify the department of the
noticeof cancellation or termination.

SecTioN 22. 102.32 (6) of the statutes is renumbered
102.32(6) (a) and amended to read:

102.32(6) (a) If compensation is due for permanent
disability following an injury or if death benefits are pay
able,payments shall be made to #maployee or depen
denton a monthly basis—Compensationfi@rmanent
disability that results from-an-injury for-whichs pre
videdin pars. (b) to (e).

(b) Subject to paKd), if the employer or the employ
er'sinsurerconcedes liability-and-thatfier an injury that
resultsin permanent disability and if the extent of the per
manentdisability can beleterminedased on a minimum
permanentisability rating promulgated by the depart
ment by rule, compensation for permanent disability
shallbegin within 30 days after the end of the emplcy/ee’
healingperiod-or

(c) Subjecto par (d), if the employer or the employ

102.32(6) (d) The department shall promulgate rules
for determiningwhen compensation for permanent dis
ability shall begin in cases in which the employer or the
employer’sinsurer concedes liabilityout disputes the
extentof permanent disability

SecTioN 24. 102.32 (6m) of the statutesasmended
to read:

102.32(6m) The department may direct an advance
ona paymenbf unaccrued compensation for permanent
disability or death benefits the department determines
thatthe advance paymert in the best interest of the
injured employee or the employsedependents. In
directing the advance, the department shall gike
employeror the employets insurer an interest credit
againstts liability. The credit shall be computed at 7%.

SecTioN 25. 102.35 (1) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

102.351) Every employer and every insurance eom
panythat fails to keep the records or to makertdports
requiredby this chapteor that knowingly falsifies such
recordsor makes false reports shall forfeit to the state not
lessthan $10 nor more than $100 for eadieio$e. The
departmentnay waive or reduce a forfeiture imposed
underthis subsection if the employer or insuracoet
panythat violated this subsection requestaaiver or

er'sinsurer concedes liability for an injury that results in

reductionof the forfeiture within 45 days after notice of

permanentisability, but the extent of the permanent-dis

theforfeiture is mailed to the employer or insuranost

ability cannot be determined without a medical report panyand shows that the violation was due to mistake or

thatprovides the basis for a minimum permanent disabil

anabsence of information.

ity rating, compensation for permanent disabitiball
beginwithin 30 days after the employer or the emplyer

SEcTION 26. 102.42 (2) (a) of the statutes is amended
to read:
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102.42(2) (a) WheraNhenthe employer has notice
of an injury and its relationship to the employmehg
employershall ofer to the injured employee his or her
choiceof any physician, chiropractgssychologistder
tist, physician assistant, advanced practice npree
scriber,or podiatrist licensed to practice and practicing in
this state for treatment of the injuryBy mutual agree
ment,the employee may have the choice of any qualified
practitionernot licensed in this state. In case of emer
gency,the employer may arrange for treatment without
tenderinga choice. After the emgency has passed the
employeeshall be given his or her choice of attending
practitionerat the earliest opportunityrhe employee has
the right to a 2nd choice of attending practitioner on
noticeto the employer or its insurance carriény fur-
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asthe employea weekly benefit bears to the maximum
in effect on the date of injury

SecTioN 30. 102.49 (5) (a) of the statutes is amended
toread:

102.49(5) (a) In eachcase of injury resulting in
deaththe employer or insurer shall pay itite state trea
surythe sum of-$5;00810,000

SecTion 31. 102.59 (2) of the statutes is amentted
read:

102.592) In the case of the loss of the total impair
mentof a hand, arm, foot, legr eye, the employer shall
pay$7,000$10,000into the state treasuryrhe payment
shallbe made in all such cases regardless of whether the
employeepr the employea’ dependent or personal fep
resentativeommencesction against a 3rd party asro

therchoice shall be by mutual agreement. Partners andijqedin s. 102.29.

clinics are -deemedonsideredto be one practitioner
Treatmenby a practitioner on referral from anotipeac
titioner is deemecdconsideredo be treatment by one
practitioner.

SecTION 27. 102.44 (1)(intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

102.44(1) (intro.) Notwithstanding any other previ
sion of this chapterevery employee who is receiving
compensatiomnder this chapter fgeermanent total dis
ability or continuougemporary total disability more than
24 months after the date of injury resulting from an injury
which occurred prior to-January-1,-198ay 13, 1980,
shallreceive supplemental benefits which shall be pay
ablein the first instance by the employer or graploy
er'sinsurance carrieor in the case of benefits payable
to an employee under s. 102.66, shall be paidhiey
departmentout of the fund created under s. 102.65.
Thesesupplemental benefits shak paid only for weeks
of disability occurring after January 19801982 and
shall continue during the period of such total disability
subsequenb that date.

SecTION 28. 102.44 (1) (a) of the statutes is amended
to read:

102.44(1) (a) If suchemployee is receiving the maxi
mumweekly benefits ireffect at the time of the injury
the supplemental benefit for a week of disability oecur
ring after-January-1,-200Re effective date of this para
graph.... [revisor inserts dateghall be an amount which,
whenadded tahe regular benefit established for the case,
shallequal-$202233

SeCTION 29. 102.44 (1) (b) of the statutes is amended
to read:

102.44(1) (b) If suchemployee is receiving a weekly
benefitwhich is lesghan the maximum benefit which
wasin effect on the date of thiajury, the supplemental
benefitfor a week of disability occurring afterJanuayy
2002 the efective date of this paragraph .... [revisor
insertsdate] shall be an amount digient to bring the
total weekly benefits to the same proportion-of- $3233

SecTioN 32. 102.81 (1) (a) of the statutes is amended
to read:

102.81(1) (a) If an employee of an uninsured
employer, other than an employee who is eligible to
receivealternative benefits under s. 102(38 sufers an
injury for which the uninsured employer is liable under
s.102.03, thedepartment or the departmentkinsurer
shallpay to or on behalf dhe injured employee or the
employee’sdependents an amount equal to toen
pensatiorowed thenby the uninsured employer under
this chapter except penalties and interest due under ss.
102.16(3), 102.18 (1) (b) and (bp), 102.22 (1), 102.35
(3),102.57,and 102.60.

SecTioN 33. 102.82 (1) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

102.82(1) An uninsured employer shall reimburse
the department for any payment made under s. 102.81 (1)
to or on behalf odn employee of theninsurecemployer
or to an employee’dependents and for any expenses paid
by the department in administering the claimtbé
employeeor_dependentsless amounts repaid by the
employeeor dependents under s. 102.81 (4) (b). The
reimbursemenbwed under this subsectitdue within
30 days after the date on which the departnmentifies
theuninsured employer that the reimbursement is owed.
Interestshall accrue on amounts not paid when due at the
rateof 1% per month.

SecTioN 34. I nitial applicability.

(1) FEE DISPUTESAND NECESSITYOF TREATMENT DIS-
PUTES.

(a) The treatment of section 102.16 (2) (a) andd)
(2m) (a) of the statutes firstpplies to fee disputes and
necessityof treatment disputes submitted to thepart
mentof workforce development on thefedtive dateof
this paragraph.

(b) The treatment of section 102.16 (2) (f) and (2m)
(e) of the statutes first applies to fee dispute and necessity
of treatment dispute determinations made by the depart
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mentof workforce development 30 days before ttiecef
tive date of this paragraph.

(2) PryMENT OF AWARDS. The treatment of section
102.18(1) (e) ofthe statutes first applies to orders award
ing worker's compensatiomailed to a party on thefet-
tive date of this subsection.

(3) PERMANENT DISABILITY PAYMENTS. The renum

beringand amendment of section 102.32d¢6}he stat
utesandthe treatment of section 102.32 (6m) of the-stat
utesfirst apply to compensatidior permanent disability
that becomes duzn the dictive date of this subsection.
SecTion 35. Effective date.
(1) This act takes &fct on January, 2004, or on the
day after publication, whichever is later




